
 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH UNITED WAY OF NEVADA COUNTY TO 
REALLOCATE $24,000 IN GRANT FUNDS TO THE OFFICE OF 
EMERGENCY SERVICES TO CONTINUE BUILDING 
COLLABORATIVE COMMUNITY EDUCATION AROUND WILDFIRE 
PREPAREDNESS WITH A FOCUS ON GO BAGS, AUTHORIZE THE 
DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO EXECUTE THE 
AMENDMENT, AND DIRECTS THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO 
AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 OFFICE OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023, the County of Nevada accepted the United Way of 

Nevada County Grant (Res. 23-025) for the Nevada County Access and Functional Needs 
Program to support wildfire mitigation activities in the amount of $24,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Fire Safe Council of Nevada County failed to contract and complete the 

services related to the Access and Functional Needs Program described under Item 2 of the grant 
agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2024, OES and UWNC partnered to host the highly successful Go-Bag 

Party, providing emergency preparedness supplies and educational materials to over 800 Nevada 
County residents; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow and provide for 

continued successful collaboration between the Nevada County Office of Emergency Services 
(OES) and United Way of Nevada County (UWNC) and have mutually agreed to reallocate 
$24,000 in grant funds to continue building collaborative community education around wildfire 
preparedness with a focus on Go-Bags.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors approves amendment 1 to the contract between the County of Nevada and The United 
Way of Nevada County extending the term of the agreement to June 1, 2026 and amending 
Exhibit A to reflect the updated scope of work, authorizes the Director of Emergency Services to 
execute the amendment, and directs the Auditor Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2025/26 
Office of Emergency Services Budget as follows:  

Increase:  
0101-20702-414-1000 522090 $24,000 
 


